COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohio

OooiAncE v A0 b-54

By MMNQ\_M Sponsored By%m*g[ c:-i!r"‘ M . Y\\eem

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NG, 2016-27.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2016-27, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B”, is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized te make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit “A", upen
receiving proper certificates and vauchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with ali legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ghio Revised Code,

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayar, or
upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in ltem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the
City of Berea.

PASSED: du&.ﬂ& L0, &0l il
PresigEnEaEESLnC]

ATTEST: APPROVED: Jun

A4, c\/
erido i 4 N 5
lerldof Coliggi? w“v/) ,/\,ZE/UK/\
ﬂ May\ér '

Approved as to Form:

A
Y A P
s

Director of Lanw



ggh;b%-%-“ﬂ {§

(2oto-SHY
City of Berea 2016
Appropriation Data QOriginal
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Service Gther #1
GEMERAL FLIND #100
General Government
Council 142,309.00 136,608.00 5,700.00 142,309.00
Mayor 125,700.00 120,500.00 5,200.60 125,700.00
Finance 343,810.00 331,085.00 12,725.00 343,810.00
Law 203,651.00 271,461.00 22,180.00 283,651.00
Civil Service 5,875.00 0.00 5,875.00 5,875.00
Public Safety 56,133.00 37,383.00 18,750.00 56,133.0C
Total Genl Government 987,478.00 897,038.00 70,440.00 967,478.00
Public Service Depariments
Total Public Serv. Bept. 3,049,673.00 1,210,723.00 1.838,950.00 3,049,673.00
PPublic Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police 3,333,216.00 2.715316.00 617,900.00 3,333,216.00
Gen. Adrmin.-Fire 2,120,397.00 2,016,597.00 110,300.00 2,126,897.00
Total Public Safety Dept. 5,453,613.00 4,731,813,00 728,200.00 5,460,113.00
Public Safety - General Admin - Fire Other increased $6.500 due ko contract and leases for
prior year encumbrancea.
Qther
Planning 15,800.00 0.00 15,900.00 15,900.040
Cantingencies .00 0.00 0.0G 0.00
Administrative 2,956,378.84 117,776.00 2,838,602.84 2,956,378.84
Total Glher 2,872,278.84 117,776.00 2,854,602,84 2.972.278.84
Advances
Court Operalions 100,000.08 100,000.00 100,000.00
Probalion Services 25,600.00 256.000.00 25,000.00
Megisirate 5,000.00 5,000.90 5,000.00
130,000.00 0.00 130.009.00 130,000.00
Transfers
General-designated 100,000.00 100,000.00 400,000.00
SCME&R 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
Fire Pension 90,000.00 80,100.00 80,000.00
Police Pension 90,000.00 a90,000.00 90,000.60
Safe Sludent 0.00 0.00 0.00
Court 0.00 .00 {1.00
465,000.00 (.00 465,000.00 485,000.00
Grand Total - General Fund 13,038,042.84 6,557,450.00 5,087,092.84 13,044,542.84

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

Miscellaneous 121,289.00 121,289.00 0.00 121,289.00




RECREATION FUND #3200

Tolal Recrealion Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FLIND #205
085 Miscellaneous

090 Transfars
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Ciean/Snow Removal

S.C.M.R. FUND #220

Total S.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension

SAFE STUDENT FUND #241

Transfer o General Fund

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND #3242

042 Miscellaneous
090 Transfers
Totlal Public Safety Fund'
Engagement Unit
ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellanacus

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administratlve

City of Berea

2016

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #2485

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Apprapriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUBGET Service Other w#1
1,773,600.38° 731,804.00 1,041,705.36 1,773,608.36
65.000.00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00
2,839,200.00 .00 2,938,200.00 2,938,200.00
3,004,200.00 0.00 3,004,200.00 3,004,200.00
70,000.00 000 70,000.00 70,000.00
241,878.50 437,017.50 404,861.00 841,B78.60
475,000.00 0.00 475,000.00 475,000.00
481,000.00 0.00 481,000.00 481,000.00
20,000.00 0.00 20.000.00 20,000.00
29,300.00 29,300.00
0.00 .00
0.00 0.00 29,380.00 29,300.00
Public Safety Fund Misceilaneous increases $29,300 due to funds received for the Community
500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
582.000.00 0.00 882,008.00 882,000.00
(.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Adminisirative




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2018

2016

Original
Appropriation

APP4
CRIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Service Qther #1
BEREA WELFARE ELUND #7251
Administrative 26,500.00 0.00 26,500.00 26,500.00
SPECIAE EVENTS FUND #252
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administralive 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260
Transfers 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
Tatal Comm Development Block Grant 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #264
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tota FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUMND #270
Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 50,000.00 0.08 50,000.00 50,000.60
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #380
Total Law Enforcement Fund 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUN! COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2581 -NEW
Administralion 1,440,327.20 863,786.00 578,547.20 1,443,327.20
Advance 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
4,540,327.20 863,780.00 §79,547.20 1,543,327.20
Muni Court Operations Admin - Personal Service increases $3,000 due to additional payroil
requested for an employee due to joh responsibilities.
MUNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administration 80,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283
Total First Offenders Diversion Fund 0.00 Q.08 {.00 (.00




City of Berea

2016

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Parsonal REVISON
BUDGET Service Other #
PROBATION SERVICES FUND #3284
Administration 287,715.20 165,698.00 122,017.20 287,715.20
Advance 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
Munfcipal Court 312,715.20 165,688.00 147,017.20 312,715.20
DU FINES {INDIGENT) FUND #285
Total Indigent DDS Funds 72,000.00 0.00 72,000.00 72,000.00
DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other 17,500.00 0.00 17,500.00 17.500.00
THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other 22,681.51 18,780.00 3,9G1.51 22,681.51
INDIGENT BDS FUND #288
Other 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
DUS BHVERSION FUND #289
Talal BUS Diversion Fund 48,072.4C 14,253.00 34,810.40 48.072.40
GCOURT COMPUTER FUNE #2900
Total Court Computer Fund 83,000.00 .00 127,000.00 127,000,00
Court Computer Fund Increases $44,000 due to grant funds received for technology improvements.
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #291
Administrative 150,000.00 0.00 156,000.00 4150,000.00
CCURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2093
Other 180,000.00 0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
180.000.00 Q.00 150,600.00 180,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-IL #294
Other 100,000.00 0.064 100,000.00 100,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2895
Other B8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
SP4 MUNE COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #296
Other 75,170.00 58,100.00 21,070.00 79,170.00




City of Berea

2016

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Persanal REVISON
BUDGET Service Other #1

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 12,842,0656.64 0.00 12.842,058,54 12,842,056.64
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capltal Improvement Fund 17,005,318.28 0.00 17,0605,318.29 17,005,318.25
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUIND #410

Total Safety Capital improvement Fund 701,483.26 0.00 701,483.26 701,483.26

PRO E UND #42,

Taotal Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 2,242 378.43 20,000.00 2,222 378.43 2,242,378.43
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Total Water Capital improvement Fund 4,608.461.30 12,500.00 3,995,961.30 4,008,461.30
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMD #450

Total Recreation Capital Improvement Ful 1,754,147 .98 5.00 1,764.147.98 1,754,147.98
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvement 1,734,447 .61 0.00 1,734,447 61 1,734,447,61

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Neighharhood Improvement Fund 718,788.80 333,742.00 385,046.60 718,788.60
WATER REVENUE FUND 4510

Total Water Revenue Fund 2,396,317.18 974,706.00 1,421,611.18 2,396,317.18
SEWER REVENLE FUND #520

Total Sewer Revenue Fund 7B3,468.00 267,878.00 515,581.00 783.469.00




City of Beraa
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Qriginal

Appropriation

APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISCN
BUDGET Service Other #1
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600
Miscellaneous 2,400,000.00 0.00 2,4006,000.00 2.400,000.00
PROPILIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #6110
Confract 385,000.06 (.00 395,000.00 395,000.00
R 'S COMPENSATION FUND #620
Confract 500,000.00 p.oc 500,000.00 500,000.00
REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #7700
Tatal Regional Sewer Fund 3,925,600.00 0.00 3,025,000.00 3,925,008.00
UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710
Other 1,000.00 .00 1.000.00 1,000.G0
CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Other 275,000.00 .00 275,000.00 275,000.00
GUARANTEE DEPQSIT FUIND #730
Gther 100,800,060 0.00 100,000.00 160,000.00
BOARD OF BIMLDING STDS FUND #750
Slate fees 7,800.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
MUNI COURT COMM DIST FiiND #770
State fees 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

75,514,382.30

10,977,097.50

84,620,084.80

75,697,182.30




Elois-

Ntokl
COUNCIL CHAMBER (5, !ESW\)

City uf Bers=n, Ohin

OrminANLE  n. Dot~ 27

By !)Xic.k; )3(9,_5,;\3};@,“% Sponsvred By J!{'WD@QLM,X;\Q:M

AN ONDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-11.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Councii of the City of Borea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. Thar to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Beres, Ohic, frem the period beginning fanuary 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2016-11, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B”, is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. Thar the Directar of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated lor the purposes stated in Exhibit "A", apon
" receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer nuthorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Counci

directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That vpon passage of this legistation, the Directar of Firance Is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyzhoga County Budget Commissian.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and refating 1o the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an epen meeting of
this Councii, and that ali detiberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resuited
in such formal actions were in meetings cpen to the public, in compliance with all egal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an apprapriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, 1ake effect and he in force immedintely vpon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upen the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in [tem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

City of Berea,

e
PASSED: }/\mq,h a, ot i i)
“Fresident of Councit
ATTEST; APPROVED: March 953,7,.-;10119
leric of €ouncit i IRV
L ) VR0

la)"ur

Approved as to Ferm:

Directar of L;Z




Sﬁg}lub 3 “Pi ‘

City of Berea 2016
Appropriation Data Origlnal
For the year ended December 31, 2018 Appropriation
APP-3
Perseonal Orlginal
Service Othar AFP-3
GEMERAL FUND #3100
Geaneral Governmenl
Counchl 136,608.00 5,700.00 142,305.00
Mayar 120,500.00 5,200.00 125,700.00
Finance 33t,085.00 12, 725.00 343,810.G60
Law 271.461.00 22 .180.00 283,651.00
Civil Service [3.00 5,875.00 5,875.00
Pubile Salety 37.,383.00 18,750.00 56,133.00
Toial Genl Government 897,038.00 70,440.00 967,478.00
Public Service Departmenis
Talal Public Serv. Depi. 1,210,723.0C 1,838,950.00 3,049,673.00
Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Pelice 2,715,316.00 617,200.00 3,333,216.00
Gen. Admin.-Fire 2,016,587.00 103,800.00 2,120,397.00
Tola! Public Safety Depl. 4,731,013.00 721,700.00 5,453,613.06
Other
Planning 0.00 15,800.0C 15,900.00
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.c0
Adminisirative . 117, 776.00 2,838,602.84 2,8056,378.84
Total Othser 117, 776.00 2,854,502.8B4 2,872,278.84
Advances
Court Operalions 100,000.00 100,000.00
Probation Services 25,000.00 25,000.00
Magistrate 5,000.00 5,000.00
(.00 135,000.00 130,080.00
Transfers
General-designated 100,000.00 100,000.00
SCMER 185,000.00 185,000.00
Fire Penslon 90.000.00 00,000.00
Palice Pension 50,000.00 20,000.00
Safe Sludenl 0.ca 0.04
Court (.00 0.00
0.00 465,000.00 465,000.00
Grand Tatal - General Fund 6,657,450.00 6,080,552.84 13,038,042.84



City of Berea

Appraprlation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1105

Miscellansous

RECREATION FUND #200

Total Recrasiion Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

D85 Miscellaneous

080 Transfers
Total Municipal Incame Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2710

SL. Clean/Snow Ramoval

S.C.M.R. FUND #2530

Totat 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Panslon

SAFE STUDENT FUND #241

Transfer ia General Fund

POLICE GRANT FLIND #2472

Transier

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND 7243

Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHYING FUND #245

Administralive

2616
Orlginal

Appropriation

APP.3
Personal Origlnal

Service Qther APP-3
121,288.00 0.a0 121,288.00
731,904.00 4,041,706.38 1,7 73,609.36
0.C0 £5,000.0C 65,000.00
0.00 2,038,200.00 2,939,200.00
0.00 3,004,200.00 3,004,200.00
0.80 70,000.00 70,000.00
437,017,580 404, 861.00 841,878.50
0.00 4735,000.00 475,008.00
0.00 481,000.00 481,000.00
0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
(.00 0.00 0.00
2.00 500.00 500.00
0.00 882,000.60 B862,000.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data
Forthe year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Origlnat

Appropristion

APP-3
Personal Originaf
Service Qther APP-2
NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #2468
Administrative 0.00 .00 0.08
BEREA WELFARE FUNB #3251
Administrative 0.00 26,500.00 28,500.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Transfers .00 0.00 0.00
SEMIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.Q0
COMMUMITY HOSPITAL FUND #1255
Administrative 0.60 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260
Transfers _ 3 150,000.00 150,000.00
Tolal Comm Devalopment Block Grant 0.00 150,000.00 150.000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #261
Transfers 0.00 0.00
Tolal FEMA Granl Fund 0.00 0.0 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUNDG #1270
Total Municipal Veh, Tax Lavy Furd 0.00 50,000.00 80,600.00
LAW ENEFORCEMENT FUNMD #280
Tolal Law Enforcement Fund 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUNI COURT CPERATIONS FUND #2817 -NEW
Administration A60,780.00 579,547.20 1,440,327,20
Advance 100,0040.00 100,000.00
B60,780.00 679,547.20 1,540,327.20
MUNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administralion (.00 £0,000.00 60,000.00



City of Berea

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FLIND #283

Total First Offenders Diverslan Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND 7284

Administration
Advance
Municipal Court

DU FINES (INDIGENT) FLIND #285

Tolal Indlgent DDS Funds

DUl EDUCATION FUND #286

Oiher

THEFT DIVERSION FIUMD #287
Other

NOHGENT BDS FLIMD #288

Oiher

DUS DIVERSION FUND #289

Totst OUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #2090

Total Court Cornputer Fund

2016

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUMD #2061

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND £293

Other
Transier

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUMND-{ #2084

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 20186 Approprlation
APP-3
Personal Orlginal
Service Oiher APP-3
0.00 0.G0 0.80
165,608.00 122,017.20 287.718.20
25,000.00 25,000.00
165,688.00 147,017.20 312,715.20
0.00 72,000,080 72,000.00
0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
18,780.00 3,901.51 22,681.51
0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
14,263.00 34,816.40 49,072.40
0.006 83,000.04 83,000.56
0.00 150,000.00 15(3,000.00
p.0c 180,000.00 180,000.00
.00 0.00 0.40
0.00 180,060.60 180,000.00
0,00 100,000.00 1€0.000.00

Other




City of Berea

Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

STATE HIGHWAY PATRO|. FUND #3235

Other

S5P4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2096
Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUMND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund

GENMERAL IMPROVEMENT FUNMD #400

Tolal General Capital Improvemant Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLND 2410

Total Safety Capital imprevement Fund

SEWER CARITAL IMPROVEMENT FUIND #4720

Tolaj Sewer Capital Improvetnent Furd

WATER CARPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4440

Tolal Water Capilal (mprovemeni Fund

RECREATION CARTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Total Recreation Capital Improvement Fund

COURT CAPMTAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Courl Capital improvement

REIGHBORHODD iIMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Meighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Tolal W ater Revenue Fund

2018

Original
Appropriation
APP-3
Personal Original
Service Other APP-3
0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
58,100.00 21,070.00 79,170.00
0.00 12,842 056.64 12,842,056.64
5.00 17,005,318.28 17,005,318,29
0.00 701,483.26 701,483.26
20,000.00 2,322,370.43 2,242,378.43
12,500.00 3,855,981.30 4,008,461.30
0.00 1,764,147.98 1,754,147.58
0.00 1,734,447.61 1,734,447.61
333,742.00 3B5,046.60 718,788.60
974, 706.00 1,421,611.18 2,396,317.18




City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Tolal Sewsr Revenues Fund

2016
Originai

Appropriation

MEDHCAL BEMEFITS FUND #500

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FLIND #3810

Conlract

WORKER'S CONMPENSATION FUND #5620

Conlract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Talal Regional Sawer Fund

UNCLAIMED MOMIES FUND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

Stale feas

MUMNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Siata feas

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

APP-3
Parsonal Original
Sarvice Othar APP-3
267,878.00 515,591.00 783,469.00
0.00 2.400,0G0.00 2,400,000.00
0.00 395,000.00 305,000,00
0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
0.00 3,925.000.00 3,825,000.00
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
0.00 1030,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
0.00 10,600.00 10,000.00
10,974,087.50 64,540,284.80 75,514 382,30




E"ﬂl’[ﬂ%}'a’%’
& J&n
COUNCIL CHAMIBER

Ciry o Beres, Ohin

@RDMAJAC_E w2011

oy L).EM_M.MQQ.F Spprsnred Oy l iffﬂ{b { . ‘ 2L,

AN DRDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 20156,
ENDING MARCH 31,2018, AND EXPRESSLY
REPEALING DROMNANCE ND, 2015-85.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, Stzle of Ohio:

SECTION 1. Fhat to provide for current expenses and other expendinires of the City of
Berea, Ohio, fram the period beglaning fanuary 1, 2616 ond ending Mareh 31, 2026 under and
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated for
the reasons specified in Exhibit "A”. which is atached hereto, are hereby ser aside, and
Ordinance No. 2015-85, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B, is expressty repealed,

SECTION 2. That the Dirccior of Finance be, and herchy is. authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropristed for the purpeses stated in Exhibic A", wpon
raceiving proper certificates and vouchers, whuen appraved by che officer authorized by law ta
apprave the expendiwre, or when authorized by an ardinence or resolution of Couocit

directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of Lhis legislation, the Direcrar of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahepa County Budgel Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all farmal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an cpen meating of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Councit and of any of its commitless that resutied
in suchk formal actions were in meetings open 1o the public, in compliance with s legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ghio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an apprupriavion for current expenses
and shal), therefore, take effect and be in lorce immediately upon its passape and approval by
the Mayor, ar upan the expiration of the tme within which it may be veloed by the Mayor, or
upon [ts passage over the Mayor's velo s specified in liemn 7, Sectian 14 of the Charter of the

City of Berea. ~ /
PASSED: ?&\Q—(‘wrv e Aoy %"

E_;"i’:;s_i’/dmﬁ—df’tnuncil
ATTEST: .%ly}_@%&v APPROVED: Tabyoaoory, 15, Lol
£1érk oI Touncil o )/
Lep f VDN

7 mayde
Apppoved as to Form: /

A

. 4
Directar nfLaw




E%%Is‘{}"- gf%?{z

Cily of Berea 2016
Approprialion Bata Temporary
Far the year ended December 373, 2016 Appropriatian
2
Temporary
Temporary Personal Apprepriation
Appropriation Service Other #d
GENERAL FURND #100
General Governmend _
Council 35,000.00 35,000.00 4,000.08 39,000.00
tMayor 39,000.00 38,000.00 1,008.00 35,000.00
Finance 88.000.00 86,000.60 2,000.00 B8,004.00
Law 5G,000.00 50,000.00 6,000.00 56,000.00
Civil Service 5.000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,0D0.00
Public Safely 10,500.00 14,000.00 500.00 10,500.00
Tota! Genl Governmen 237,580.00 239.,000.00 18,500.00 237.500.00
Pubtic Sewice Deperiments
Total Pubilic Serv. Bep. 3,116,060.00 355.000.00 761,000.00 1.116,000.00
Public Safely Deparlment
Gen. Admin.-Police 1,000,0G0,00 fi%0,000.00 150,000.00 1.000,000.00
Gern. Admin.-Fire G40,000.0G GO0,000.00 40,000.00 640,000.00
TJolzl Public Salety Depl. 1.G:10.000.60 1.450,000.00 190,000.00 1.640,000.00
Oiher
Plarining 11.500.00 D.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Conlingencies 0.00 .00 .00 .00
Adminisirative 1,185 000600 45,000.00 1,150.000.08 1,185,000.00
Total Other 1,206,500.00 £45,000.00 1,161,508.00 1,206,500.00
Advances
Coun Operations 240.000.00 240,000.00 240,000.0G
Probalion Services 26.000.00 26.000.00 26,000.00
Magisirala 0.00 0.0D 0.00
266,000.00 0.00 2656,600.00 266,000.00
Transfers
General-designsled 325,000.00 25.00b.00 25,000.00
SCMER 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Fire Pension 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Palice Pension 15,000.00 45,0G0.00 15,000.00
Safe Student 0.00 £.00 0.00
Courl (.00 (.00 0.00
105,000.00 0.00 105,000.G0 105.000.00
Grand Total - General Fund 4,571,000.00 2,060,000.00 2.502,000.00 4,571,000,00

Page 1



GEWERAL FUND - DESIGNATEDR #105

Miscellzneows

RECREATION FUND #200

Jotal Recreston Fund

MURICIPAL INCOME TAK FUMD 205

20186

085 Miscellansous
(090 Translers

Tolal Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE RIGHWAY FLUND #1210

51. Clean/Snow Removal

S.C.r R FURD #2320

Tolal 5.C.M.E. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUMND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FURND #3440

FPensian

SAFE STUDENT FUMD #2471

Transier to General Fund

POLICE GRANT FUND #2423

Transfer

ArnAL HOUSING FURD £243

Miscellanenus

Cily of Beraa
Appropriation Dats Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
#2
Temparary
Temporary FPersonil Appropriation
Appropriatlon Service Other i3
150,000.60 150,000.00 0.00 354,000.00
3885,800.00 157,500.00 232,300.00 3B8,600.00
45,060.00 0.00 45 000.00 +45,000.00
1.047,700.00 0.0 1,047,700.00 1,047, 700.00
1,092.700.00 0.00 1.042,700.08 1.082,700.00
13,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
170,300.60 100,504,068 a6%,800.00 170,300.00
150.008.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
3150.800.00 0.00 158,000.00 150,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
.00 0.60 0.00 0.0
[
35.00 0.00 35.00 35.00




City of Berea

015

Appropriation Dala Temporary
For the vear ended Decamber 31, 2016 Approprizticn
w32
Temporary
Temporary Personal Appropriation
Appropriallon Other =2
STREET LIGHTIMNG FLRND £245
Administrative 200,800.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #246
Adminisiralive 0.00 .04 0.00 8.00
EEREA WELFARE FUMD #1251
Administr@liva 18.000.00 0.00 18,G00.00 18,000.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Translers .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEMIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Translers 0.00 0.00 0.0D 0.00
COMPALIMITY HOSPITAL FUMD $#255
Acdminisliglive 33,600.00 2,00 33,600.00 13,000.00
COMMURNITY DEVELCPAMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND Y260
Transiers 150,0060.00 150,000,600 150,000.00
Tolal Comm Development Blck Grant 1503,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 750,000.00
FEMA GRAMNT FUND #2631
Translers 0.0 0.00 0.04
Tolal FEMA Granl Fund 0.00 0n.00 0.00 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND {270
Tetal Municpal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 9,000.00 .00 9,000.00 g 600.04



LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #2560

Tatsl Law Enlarcermen) Fund

MUK COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2871 -NEW
Adminisiration
Achvance

mMurl COURT IMSURANCE FUMD #282 - MNEW

Agflmiristrahon

FIRST QFFENDER'S DIVERSIOR FLINE #2083

Total First Offenders Dversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FLHIHD #2841

nunicipal Coun

DUEFIMES [INDHSEMTY FHMD #1285

Tolal indigenl P05 Funds

City of Berea

2016

Ui Fines {Irdigent) Fund Other Increased (315,008) to cover indigent treatement. Revenues available

Lo rover the increpse,

DU EDUCATION FURND #2086

Other

THEFT DWERSION FUND #2587
Othier

INDIGERNT BDS FUND #2788

Ciher

OUS DIVERBION FUND #2858

Approprialion Dala Temporary
For tiwe year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
#Z
Temporary
Temporary Personal Approprintion
Appropriatlon Service Other 2
0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00
410,000.00 200,000.00 210,000.00 410.000.00
0.oo 0.00 3.00
410,000.00 200,000.00 210,008.00 410,000.00
15,000.00 6,00 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 D.00 .00
65,000.00 45 400.00 40,000.00 55,000.00
5,000.00 0.00 2{,000.00 20,5000.00
0.00 0.00 .00 0.60
4.600.00 4, 000.00 G00.00 4 500,00
0.00 4,00 0.00 (.00
22.500.00 15,000.08 7.5300.00 22,500.00

Total LS Diversion Fund

Page 4



2MG

City of Berea
Appropriation Data Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2818 Appropriation
#2
Temporary
Tempaorary Personal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Dlher #2
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2580
Total Coun Computar Fung J4,000.08 §.0o0.co 45,000.00 54,000.00
Couwrt Computer Fund Other increased {520,000} Tor coun expenditures. Revenues available
1o cover {he increase.
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUMD 7201
Adminislralive 23,060.60 2,000.00 41,010.00 43,000.00
Courl Compuler Research Fund Other lncreased [$20,000) for court expendilures. Revenues available
10 cbver the increase.
COURT SFECIAL PROJECTS FURD #2093
Olher 46,000.00 (.00 40,000.68 40,006.00
Tearsier a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FURND-I #2904
Oiher 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 5,060.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUMAO #7205
Qther 750.00 0.00 1,050.00 1,850.00
State Highway Patrol Other Incressed (51,200} due \o revenues receivaed.
5P WM UMICOURT MAGISTRATES FURD #2496
Othey 16,600.00 13,000.00 3,800.00 16,800.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUNND #300
Tolzl GentBand Ret. Fund 12.215,500.00 0.00 12,215,500.00 12,215,500.00
GEMERAL MPROVEMENT FUND #4060
'Wages {or Cagital Project Oversighl 25 (300,00 265.000.00 .00 25,000.00
Encumbrances 251,320.46 251,320.96 251,320.46
Rosd Program. including Blue Grass, MRR 2,510.000.00 2.510,000.00 2,510,000.00
Firsl Avenue 7,671 .851.10 7,671,851.10 7.671,851.10
Propery Acquisition 91.500.00 91,500.00 417,500.00
W Cenier S| Bridgelinspections 3,530,000.60 3,530,000.00 3.530.000.09
Treetawn Iree planiing prograrm 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Buiding and lsnd improvements 19,0060.00 14,000.00 19,000.00
Equipment and Vehicles G2.000.00 G2 000.00 62,000.00
Leases/loans 22137454 221.374.54 21,374, 54
Tatal General Capital improvemenl Fund 14,482 04610 0.00 14,482.046.10 14 482,046,110

Vage 5



City of Berea

Z016

Anproprialion Data Temporory
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriztion
72
Temporary
Temporary Personat Approprizlion
Appropriation Servica Other [
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMD #4170
E ncumbrances 115,000.00 115,000,060 115,000.00
SC06 Membership 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Fire:
Building improvemenis 20,800.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Rescue Squed 300,000.00 300,004.00 300.,000.00
Equipment 33,100.00 33,100.00 33,100.040
Police:
Yehicles 110,000.00 110,000,008 110,000 .00
Compulers and equipment 34,000.00 34,000.00 34,000.00
Firearms and Amrmunition 148,008.00 18.008.08 18.000.00
Tolal Saisty Capilal Improvernen Fund 545,100,00 .04 645,100.00 G45,100.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPRQVEMENT FURHD #1420
Wages {or Capital Project Qversight 12,500.00 12.580.00 0.00 12,500.00
Encuinbrances 283,201.72 253,301,722 253,291.72
North end sewer rehab, 151 study 625.004.00 §525,000.00 625,000.00
Far 5. Sewer Projecl 3,480,000.00 3.480,000.00 3,480,00G.00
Loansil.eases 108.3DG.47 +08,306.47 108,306.47
Tolat Sewer Capitatimpraovement Fund 4,479 098,79 12,500.00 4,466 550.18 4,478 09019
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMEMNT FUMND #440
wWenes lor Capiial Projest Oversighl 12,500.00 12 50600 0.00 12.500.00
Encumbrances £00,160.00 900,700.00 800,100.00
Lagoon cleaning, fence 51,000.00 51,000.00 G1,000.00
Wailer planl improvemenls 50,000.00 80,000.00 80.000.00
River valve slructure impeovements £0,000.00 60,000.00 650,000.00
Meter upgrade project 1,65(,000,00 1.6560,000.00 1.650.000.00
Lozins 500,000.06 500,000.00 500.000.00
Talal VWaler Capital Impravement Fund 3,263,600L.00 12,500,080 3,251,100.00 3,263.600.00

Page G



Chy of Berea
Appropriation Data

Forthe year ended Decemizer 31, 2016

2016

Temparary
Approprialion

2
it

Temporary
Femparary Personal Appropriation
Approprialion Service Other fia
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Encumbrances 179,033.51 179,033.51 179.033.51
Building improvemenis 231,500.00 231,500.00 2317,500.00
Enulpmenl 1582.500.00 152,500.00 152,500.00
Oyidoor poatimprovemenls 178.,500.00 178,506.00 178,500.00
tend improvemenits 450,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00
Loansfieases 33,366.99 33,3566.48 33,36A.49
Pavilion improevementsfurnishings 75.008.00 7%,000.00 75.,000.00
Total Recrealion Capilal Impravement Fund 1,289,900.00 (.00 1,2958,800.00 1,299,900.00
COURT CAPITAL iMPFROVEMENT FUMND #4780
Court Capila!l Improvemenl 1,462,176.28 0.00 1.462,176.28 1,462.176.28
NEIGHRORHOOD HAPROVERENT FURD #480
Talal Meighhorhood Improvement Fund 134,000.00 87.000.00 47,000.00 134,000.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Jolat Waler Revenue Fund 705,000.00 316.600.00 390.000.00 705.000.00
SEWER REVERNUE FUMD#520
Taolal Sewer Revanue Fung 273,500.00 90,000.00 183,500.00 273.500.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FURD #4600
Miscelanenus B75,000.00 0.00 875,000.60 875.000.00
PROP/I_IABILITY INSURANMCE FUND #5110
Conlract 150.,000.00 0.o0 150,000.00 150.000.80
WORKERS COMPEMNSATION FURND #6520
Contract 250.000.60 .00 250,000.00 250,060.00

Pege 7



City of Berea

2016

Approprialion Dala Temporary
For the year ended December 37, 2016 Appropriation
#Z
Temporary
Temporary Personal Appropriation
Appropriztion Service Other #2
REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700
Toial Regional Sewer Fund 1,500,0600.00 0.00 1.500,000.00 1,500,000,00
LUNCLANED MONIES FUND 3#710
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMTRACT RETAIMER FUND #1720
Oiher 15.000.00 G.00 115,000.60 115,000.00
Contracl Relainer Fund Other Increased {57100,000) due 1o revenues raceived and aligible [or release.
GUARAIMTEE BEPOSIT FLIND #730
Olker 5.000.00 G.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
State fees BOD.DG .00 800.00 800.00
MU COURT COMM DIST FLIMD #770
Slale fees [3,760.00 .00 G.700.00 6.700.00
TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 49 517 90557 3,282,000.00 46,302 105.57 419,674,105.57

Pazge 8



Eﬁl{ﬁfjﬁfig

COUNCIL CIEAMBER

Clty ul Heren, Obin

CHnmANCE i dOVS-FS

JF_L'QQAE';_J%._L.G%L Snm:surtdll_v_ﬁ{m_{nf (-“'ir:“ M K)C{\ﬂ’)

AN DILDINANCE

70 MAKETEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOH CHRRENT EXPENSES
ANE OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIDUS FUNDSOF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHI0, FROM JANUARY 3, 2016,
ENDING MARCH 31,2016

BEIT ORDAINED by the Councit of the City of Berea, State of Ohjo:

SECTION 1. Thatio provide for current expense and ather expendliures of e City of
Derea, Ohip, from the period bapinning Januwary 3, 2016 and ending March 31, 2016 under and
by virtue of the Ohlo Nevised Code, Section 5705.36, the sums indicated Jor che reasons
specilied in Exhibit “A™, whicl is attached hereto, are herehy set aside snd appropriated.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is aotherized 1o malke
expenditures of the amaunts appropristed for the pusposes stated in this Ordinance. upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by [ow o
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ardinasce or resoletinn of Cooncil

directing Lhe expendintre,

SECTION 3. Thar upos passage of this legislarian, the Girecror af Finance is hereby
directed 10 forward = capy of safd Ordinanca to the Cuyahoga County Budper Commission

SECTION 4. Thal it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and refating Lo she sdopiion of s Ordinance were atapred in an open meeting af
this Council, and that al] deliberations of this Council znd of 2ny of its commitiees that Fesulled
Ii such formzl acrions were it meetngs open to the public, in compliance with all Tepai
requirements, including Scction 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5, That this Ordinance provides for an appropriazion (or current expenses
and shail, therefore, takie effect ard Le In force immediately wpon i passage apd approval Oy
ihe Mayor, nr upan the expiralios of the time within which k may be veloed by the Moyor, or
upan its passage aver Lhe Mayor's vets as speetfed in ftem 7, Sexiion 14 of the Charter of the

oy

Citv of Berea.
g
PASSED: Derzrber ), 50IS {7
Presigent of Council

ATTEST:

APPROVED: tﬁga_c_m‘ad- [ j A oS

, A et
anyor

Tletl of Council

Appraved a5 to Form:

A n g il

L } Direcror of Law

-

i



E‘Jiﬁlibg‘%‘ i

City of Burez 2018
Appropriation Dats Temporary
For the vear ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation

Personai Temporery
Service Other Approprizilon
GEMNERAL FLIND #4100
General Govemnment
Council 35,000.00 4,000.00 38,000.00
Mayor 38,000.00 1,000.00 35,000.00
Finance 88,000.00 2,000.60 88.000.00
Law 50,000.00 £,000.00 56,000.00
Civit Servica 0.00 5,000.00 5,006.00
Public Salely 14,600.00 500,60 10,500.00
Tolal Genl Govermnmenl 218,000.00 1&,600.00 237.,500.00
Public Service Depanmsnis
Total Pubfic Serv. Depl. 355,000,600 761.000.00 1.116,000.00
Public Safety Depariment
Gen. Admin.-Police £50,000.40 180,000.00 1.,000,000.00
Gen. Admin.-Firz a0g,000.00 «,000.00 640,000.00
Tolal Pubdlic Safaty Depl. 1,450,000.00 180,000.00 1.640,000.00
Olher
Planning 0.00 11,580.00 11.500.00
Contingencles B.00 D.00 .04
Administrative 44,600.00 1,150,000.60 1,195,000.00
Tatai Other 45,000.00 1,1671,500.00 1,206,500.00
Advances
Caurt Operalions 240,000.00 240,000.00
Probelion Services 25,000.80 26,0600.00
Megistmala 0.00 0.00
0.00 266,060.00 266,000.00
Transfers
General-dasignaled 28,000.00 25,000.00
SCMAR 50,800.00 50,000.00
Fire Penston 15,000.00 15,000.00
Police Penston 15,000.00 15,000.00
Sale Student 0.0 0.00
Caurt 0.00 0.00
0.00 105,000.00 106,000.00
2,069.000.00 2,802,600.00 4,571,000.00

Grand Total - General Fund

Page 1



Cily of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2018

GEMERMAL FUMD - DESIGNATED #3105

Miscellaneovs

RECREATION FLIND 7200

Jotzl Recreafon Fund

NUNMICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

065 Miscellangcus

080 Transiors
Toiat Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2171}

5t Clean/Snow Rempual

S.C.MR, FUMD 220

Folal 5.C.M.B. Fund

FiRE PENSION FUND #2235

Pensian

POLICE PENSIDN FUND #240

Peansion

SAFE STUDEMT FUND 7243

Transfer o Generel Fund

POLICE GRANT FLUMOD 242

Transfer

AMIMAEL HOUSHNG FUND #243

Miiscellanepus

2018
Temporary
Appropriation

Personal Temporary
Service Other Appropriation
150,600.00 6.00 16G,000.00
157.500.00 232,300.00 385,800.00
0.00 46,000.60 45,000.00
0.00 1,047,700.00 1,047,700.08
¢.00 1,082,700.00 1,082,700.00
0.60 10,800.00 10,000.00
100.500.00 §9,800.00 170,300.00
0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
0.00 150,080.00 150,000.00
0.06 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.0a 0.00
0.00 35.04 35.00

Pange 2



City of Berea
Apuaropriatlon Data
Forthe year ended December 31, 20716

2016
Temporary
Apprapriation

Personal Temporary
Service Other Approprialion
STREET LIGHTING FUND jf245
Admlnistralive . 0.6D 200,000.00 200,000.00
MEIGHBORHGCOD STABILIZATION FUND #2346
Adminislralive —o.00 0.00 0.00
BEREA WELFARE FLiND #2351
Administralive 0.00 18,006.00 18,080.00
SPECIAL EVERTS FUND #2252
Translars 1.00 0.6o 0.00
SERQOR SERVICES FUND #2353
Translars .00 000 1.0
COMMUNTY HOSPITAL FUMND #3255
Adminislralive 0.06 33,000.00 33.000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2560
Translers 150,000.00 150,000.00
Total Comm Developiment Block Grant 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
FEMA GRAMT FUMND #2151
Transfers 0.00 0.00
Toial FEMA Granl Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
MURICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUNED #2370
Tolat Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fuad 0.00 9,000.00 9,060.00

Page 3



Chty of Berez
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2016

LAY ENFORCEMEMT FURD #28(

Toial Law Enforeement Fund

WLl COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2871 -NEW

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Administralion
Advance

UM COURT INSURANCE FUND #2832 - NEW

Adminlsiration

FIEST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #2683

Tot= First Offenders Diversion Fund

FROBATION SERVICES FUMD #2281

Municipal Courl

DUl FINES (IMMGENT) FLIND #2085

Tolal Indigenl DDS Funds

DL EDUCATION FUND #2085

Qther

THEFT DIVERSION FLUND #287
Other

INDIGEMT 0618 FUMND #2388

Other

BUS DIWVERSION FUNMD #289

Tolal DUS Riversian Fund

Persongs Temporary
Eervice Other Appropriation
£.00 0.00 0.00
200,000.00 210,000.00 410,000.00
0.00 0.00
200,000.40 210,000.00 +410,000.00
0.60 15,000.00 15,000.00
0.04 D.00 0.00
15,000.00 +D,000.00 45,000.08
0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
D.a0 0.00 0.c0
4,000.00 600.00 4,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15,060.00 7.500.00 232 500.00

Page 4



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended Decamber 31, 2016

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Page &

Personal Temparsry
Sarvlce Other Appropriation
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2580
Tatal Court Compuler Fund §,800.00 25,006.00 34,000.00
COURT COMPLUTER RESEARGH FUND #2931
Administralive 7,000.00 31,000.00 23.600.0D
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FURD #1233
Cther 0.08 40,000.00 40,000.00
Transfer 0.00 0.60 a.60
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
COUET SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIMD-It 1284
Clher 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FURND #2095
Other .00 750.00 750.00
SPa bMUNE COURT MAGISTRATES FUMD #3256
Olher 13,4000.00 3,800.00 16,800.00
GEMERAL BORD RETIREMENT FUND #300
Tatal Ganl Boend Rel Fund 0.00 12,215,500.00 12.2°15,500.00
CENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4D0
Wages for Capilal Projeet Ovarsighl 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
Encumbrgnces 251,32048 251,320.46
Road Program, including Blue Grass, NER 2,514,000.00 2,510,000.00
Firsl Avenue 7.671,851.10 7.671,851.10
Prop=rty Acguis|ion 81,500.00 g81,500.00
W Cenler St Bridgefinspeclions 3,530,000.00 3.530,0006.00
Trealawn bee planlng program 100,000.00 106,000.00
Bullding =nd [and improvemenls 18,000.00 18,000.08
Equiprnent and Vehicles 62,000.00 52.000.00
Leases/Loans 324,374.584 921,374.54
Total General Ceplisb Impravement Fund 0.00 14 ,4E2,046.10 14,482,046.10



City of Herea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 20186

2016
Temporary
Apprepriaiion

Parsonat Tamporary
Service Other Appraopristion
SAFETY CAPITAL HWMPROVEMENT FUND 10
Encumbrances 115,000.00 1°15,000.00
SCOG Membership 15,000,040 15,000.00
Fire
Building improvemenls 20,000.00 20.0400.00
Rescue Squad 300,000,006 300,000.00
Equipmeanl 33,100.00 33,100.00
Paolice:
Vehlcles 110.,000.060 110,060.60
Compulers and eguipmend 34,000.00 34, 000.00
Firearms and Ammunilian 18.000.00 18,000.00
Talal Safety Capilal Improvemen! Fund 0,00 5a45,100.00 G45,100.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #2420
Wages for Capitai Psoject Overslgh! 12,600.00 0.00 12,500.00
Encumbrances 253 304 72 253,201.72
Morth end sewer rehab, 181 sludy B625,000.00 525,600.00
Fair St Sewer Prolecl 3,400,000.00 3,480.0G0.00
Loans/Leasses 108.306.47 108,306.47
Tatal Sewer Capital Improvemeni Fond 12.500.00 4,465,598.19 4,470,088.139
WATER CAPITAL MPROVEMENT FUND #440
Wages for Caplial Projecl Cversighl 12,500.00 0.080 12,500.00
Encumbrances 9500,108.00 900,180.00
Lagoon cleaning, fence §1,000.00 51,000.08
Waler planl improvements B0,000.00 80,000.00
River valve struciure Improvemenls R0,000.00 &0,000.00
Meter uporade project 1,650,000.00 1,.650,000.00
Lpans 500,008.00 500,000.00
Tolal Walar Capilal lmprovamant Fund 12,500.00 3,251,100.00 3,263,600.00

Page 6



ity of Berea 20186
Appropristion Data Temporary
For the year ended Becember 31, 2016 Approprialion

Parsonal Tempbrary
Servica QOther Appropriation
RECEEATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4580
Encumbrances 179 ,033.51 179,033.51
Building improvemenis 231,500.00 231,500.0D
Equlpment 152,500.00 152,500.00
Ouldoor poal improvemenls 178,500.00 174,500.00
Land Improvements 450,000.00 450,000.00
Losnsfleases 33,366.48 33,386.40
Favilllon Improvementsffumishings 75,000.00 75,000.00
Tolal Recreation Capilal Impravement Fund 0.0a 1,293,800.0D 1,288,000.00
COURT CARPITAL MMPROVEMENT FUND #470
Court Czpilzl Improvemant .00 1,46G2,17628 1,482 17868.28
MEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FURD #480
Tolal hetghbotheod Imagrovemenl Fund a7,000.00 47,000.00 134, 000.00
WATER REVEMNUE FUND #1510
Tolat Waler Revenue Fund 318,000.00 380,000.60 705,000.00
SEWER REVENUE FUNE #520
TJotal Bewer Reverue Fund 40,000.00 ‘t83,600.00 273,6500.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND 600
Miscellanenus 0.08 A75,000.00 575,000.00
PROPILIABILITY INSURAMCE FURND #6810
Caontraci 0.0 150,000.00 15¢,006.00
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUMNBD #5628
Coniraci Q.00 280,000.00 250,000.00

Page 7



City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 20116

REGIONAL SEVWER AGENCY FUND #700

Tolal Reglonal Sewer Fund

LINGLAIMED MOMIES FUND #7410

Other

CONTRACT RETAIMNER FUND #72D

Oiher

GUARANMTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Othar

BOARD OF BUILDING STOS FUMD #750

Siate iees

UM COURT COMM DIST FUMND #770

Slple lees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDOS

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Personal Temporary

Service Cther Apprropriatlon
0.00 1.500,600.60 1,500,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.G0
£.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
0.00 800.00 800.00
0.00 5,780.00 6.700.00

3,282 60(1.00 45,235 965,57 48,517,905.57

Page 8



